



IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

MARION COSTER, an individual,  
*Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,*

v.

UIP COMPANIES, INC., a Delaware corporation; STEVEN SCHWAT, an individual; and SCHWAT REALTY, LLC, a Maryland company  
*Defendants-Below, Appellees.*

---

NO. 49, 2020

On Appeal from the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware, C.A. No. 2018-0440-KSJM



---

**APPELLANT MARION COSTER'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Max B. Walton (#3876)  
Kyle Evans Gay (#5752)  
CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP  
267 East Main Street  
Newark, DE 19711  
(302) 757-7300  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below, Appellant  
Marion Coster*

Of Counsel:  
Michael K. Ross  
Serine Consolino  
Thomas E. Shakow  
AEGIS LAW GROUP LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW – Ste. 740  
Washington, DC 2000

---

June 29, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

    A.    UIP Companies, Inc. (“UIP” or the “Company”) .....5

    B.    UIP’s Initial Ownership and Board Composition .....6

    C.    Defendants’ Failed Attempt to Buy Out Wout Coster .....6

    D.    Coster Inherits Her Husband’s UIP Stock .....7

    E.    Coster Calls a Series of Shareholder Meetings in an Effort To  
          Obtain Representation on UIP’s Board of Directors .....9

    F.    Coster Files the Custodian Action and Defendants Delay in  
          Answering .....13

    G.    The McLean Group Valuation .....13

    H.    Defendants Dilute Coster’s Ownership Interest.....15

    I.    The Court of Chancery’s Opinion.....16

ARGUMENT .....17

I.    THE BOARD BREACHED ITS FIDUCIARY DUTIES TO COSTER  
      BY APPROVING THE STOCK SALE.....17

    A.    Question Presented.....17

    B.    Standard and Scope of Review.....17

    C.    Merits.....17

II.	IF THE COURT REVERSES ON THE VALIDITY OF THE STOCK SALE, IT SHOULD REMAND FOR APPOINTMENT OF A CUSTODIAN .....	40
A.	Question Presented.....	40
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	40
C.	Merits.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agranoff v. Miller</i> , 791 A.2d 880 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	37
<i>Basho Techs. Holdco B, LLC v. Georgetown Basho Inv'rs</i> , 2018 WL 3326693 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2018), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Davenport v. Basho Techs. Holdco B</i> , 221 A.3d 100 (Del. 2019) .....	34, 35
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 114 (Del. 2006) .....	28
<i>Bentas v. Haseotes</i> , 769 A.2d 70 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	42
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987) .....	36
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cavalier Oil Corp. v. Harnett</i> , 564 A.2d 1137 (Del. 1989) .....	37
<i>Cheff v. Mathes</i> , 199 A.2d 548 (Del. 1964) .....	37
<i>Condec Corp. v. Lunkenheimer Co.</i> , 230 A.2d 769 (Del. Ch. 1967) .....	28, 31, 32, 35
<i>Dell, Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017) .....	37
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012) .....	18
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982) .....	4, 40, 41, 42

<i>Keyser v. Curtis</i> , 2012 WL 3115453 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2012) .....	28
<i>M.G. Bancorporation, Inc. v. Le Beau</i> , 737 A.2d 513 (Del. 1999) .....	37
<i>In re Marriott Hotel Props. II Ltd. P’ship Unitholders Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 342040 (Del. Ch. June 12, 1996).....	39
<i>MM Cos., Inc. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006).....	34
<i>Packer v. Yampol</i> , 1986 WL 4748 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 1986).....	29
<i>Paramount Commc’ns Inc. v. QVC Network, Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994) .....	37
<i>Phillips v. Insituform of N. Am. Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 16285 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 1987) .....	27
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) .....	17
<i>Schnell v. Chris-Craft Indus.</i> , 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971) .....	28
<i>Strassburger v. Earley</i> , 752 A.2d 557 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	32, 34
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) .....	23, 25
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) .....	23, 24, 28
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	32, 33, 34, 36

*Williams v. Geier*,  
671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) .....25

*WNH Invs, LLC v. Batzel*,  
1995 WL 262248 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 1995).....28

**Statutes**

8 *Del. C.* § 226(a)(1) .....*passim*
